’ /

MINUTES OF THE 16™ STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING FOR CENTRAL

COMPREHENSIVE INSURANCE SCHEME (CCIS) UNDER NEIIPP-2007 HELD ON
12-06-2018 AT 10.30 AM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF THE ADDL. CHIEF
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

Member present:

1.

10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

Sri Ravi Capoor, IAS

Chairman, State Level Committee & Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam,
Industries & Commerce Department, Assam, Dispur-6

Dr. K. K. Dwivedi, IAS

Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidam-21

Smti M. Chetia. ACS

Jt. Secy. to the Govt. Of Assam, Finance Department, Assam, Dispur-6

Sri V. K. Das, Addl. Director (US)

0O/o Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamuniniaidam-21

. Sri B Das. Addl. Director (UAZ)

O/o the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidam-21
Sri, N. K. Talukdar, Addl. Director

B.T.C.Kokrajhar

Sri.D. K. Deka. G.M

AIDC, Guwabhati, Assam _

Sri K. R. Sing. Manager

NEDFi , Guwahati, Assam

. Sr1 S. K. Baruah. Sr. BM

United India Insurance Co. Ltd, Guwahati.

Sri K. S. Arttur. AM

United India Insurance Co. Ltd, Guwahati

Sri D. Hazarika Sr. DM

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd Guwahati.

Sri P.C. Ozah. AM

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd Guwahati.

Sri J. Roy. Manager.

National Insurance Co. Ltd. Guwabhati.

Sri A. Borgohain ,Asstt. Manager.

National Insurance Co. Ltd. Guwahati

Sri L.K.Bora,

Member Secretary, SLC & Addl. Director (NAZ)
O/o the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidam-21

Minutes of the 16% SLC held on 12-06-18 Page 1

()(‘ﬁ




e

& Officers Present:

1. Sri K.L. Baishya. Jt. Director (SP)

O/o the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidam-21
2. Sri R. Borah. Dy. Director (CIW)

O/o the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidam-21

At the outset the Member Secretary explain the purpose of the meeting and placed the
agenda for discussion.

Agenda No- 1: Confirmation of the minutes of 15™ SLC meeting held on 09.05.2018

As no comments were received from any members, the minutes of the 15" SLC was
confirmed in the meeting.

Agenda item No- 2: Approval of claims of NEIIPP-2007 under Central
Comprehensive Insurance Scheme, 2007.

Member Secretary explained the procedure adopted for scrutinizing the claims before
placing in the Committee meeting. All the claims placed before the Committee had already been
scrutinized by officers of Industries & Commerce, Assam as per guideline of DIPP, Govt. of
India. Further Sr. Finance & Account Officer and his audit team of the Commissioner of
Industries & Commerce, Assarr; has also vetted admissibility of the amount in the light of

guidelines issued by DIPP, Govt. of India.

There after 21 (Twenty One) Nos. of fresh claims were placed for consideration of the
committee. After threadbare discussion the Committee approved all 21 (Twenty One) nos of
claims.

List of 21 (Twenty One) Nos. claim placed at Annexure-I
Agenda item No- 3: Any Other Matter

i.  Court matter of M/s. PDP Steel Ltd. & M/s. Kamakhya Plastic Pvt. Ltd. on CCIS

Claim under NEIP-1997

Member Secretary informed the committee that the matter was discussed in the 15" SLC
held on 09/05/2018 and committee suggested to obtain clarification from DIPP in this regard. As
DIPP already issued a clarification vide letter no. 10(3)2007-DBA-II/NER dt.15-02-200 the

committee after threadbare discussion directed Member Secretary to place all the Court matter

Minutes of the 16th SLC held on 12-06-18 /ﬁb Page 2

()




claims of M/s PDP Steel Ltd. and M/S Kamakhya Plastic Pvt. Ltd in the next meeting after
verification.

The next SLC is fixed on 10" July’2018.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks from the chair.

(Shri L K Bora) (Shri Ravi Capoor, IAS)

Member Secretary, SLC ~ Chairman, SLC
& &
Additional Director (NAZ) Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Office of the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Industries & Commerce, Assam.

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

Minutes of the 16t SLC held on 12-06-18 Page 3




ANNEXURE-I
STATEMENT SHOWING THE CLAIM OF CCI SCHEME UNDER NEIIPP-07 PLACED BEFORE 16 TH SLC MEETING HELD ON 12.06.2018

S1 | Name & Address of | No of product Date of PMT/EM/IEM Preiod of Date of |Total premium paid| Premium in | Sevice tax (in¥) | Amount found | Decision
No the Unit Commencement |& CCI Reg.no & Claim Receipt/ (in%) stock (in %) eligible for of SLC
of production Date Acknowledg reimbursement
ement (in%)
1 (Brahmputra Auroved on
Cracker and .
LI 18th April by .
Polymer Limited ( LLDPE/ Cabinet Ist Claim
A Govt of India 02-01-16 'y 4 5 02.01.2016 to| 20-10-17 12,57,57,750.00 | 14,88,224.00 | 1.42,65.465.00 | 9.42,50.371.00 | Approved
. HDPE/ PP Committee on i
Enterprise) 3 01.01.2017
Lepetkota, Dibrugarh FRN Oy
' Affairs
2 |Adhar Industries, .
B Lanka 1801202327 dtd | St Claim
amungdon Lankd: | Cement 04-07-16 22092016 to| 21-12-17 65,158.00 : 8.498.00 56.660.00 | Approved
Hojai,Nagaon 26.08.2016
21.09.2017
3 |Perfect Writing : :
Ball point pen 5th Claim, e
tebratments (8) Lo b, Bull pen] 080411 d'tiozégl 32 12102171 31.03.2015 | 06-02-17 2,09,996.00 48,087.00 2310000 | o é;;.7'5§° '9(; Approved
Refills o t0 30.03.2016 h
4 |Perfect Writing . )
Ball point pen 6th Claim,
Sstraments (PY LA {os Mallnan] - 02:0411 d'tgofgl (3)2 12102171 31.03.2016 to| 22-11-17 1,02,256.00 - 12,950.00 89.306.00 | Approved
Refills - 30.03.2017
5 |Joyshree Cement IM- o
Industries 641IM/PROD/2| | Claim. 1.06,768.00
Cement 03-02-16 016 dtd 03.02.2016 to| 24-04-17 2,28.243.00 76.621.00 27,907.00 (’3]'5 Da'ys) Approved
25.02.2016 14.12.2016
6 |Joyshree Cement IM- :
5 2nd Claim,
i Cement 03-02-16 64/110“;? ;SD/ 2115122016 to| 31-07-18 2,44,441.00 | 71,355.00 31.884.00 1,41.202.00 | Approved
25.02.2016 a8
7 |Brahmaputra
Biochem (P) Ltd. b
Ena, DDGS, Ist Claim
oG FusuelOil, |  31:03-16 | 2 IMPRODR0W,, 53 201610] 26:03-17 27,56,712.00 | 5.29.928.00 349,10400 | 1633581001 ) o oved
Jambari, Chaygoon, 7 dtd.- 08-03-17 (320 Days)
CO2 14.02.2017
Kamrup
8 |G.N.Polytech Pvt iy
S PVC Pi 10-06-13 REOGIZ01VAS '306(?21(2;11“'] 25-01-17 1,01 00 35.120.0C 2,299.00 52,72 roved
Panikhaiti Guwahaii ipe -06- dtd 29.07.2013 25.06.2015 to| 25-01- ,00,157. 35,120.0C 12,299. .728.00 [Approve
Rorir 24.06.2016
,Kamrup (M )

.

vf,‘?



S1 | Name & Address of | No of product Date of PMT/EM/IEM Preiod of Date of |Total premium paid{ Premium in Sevice tax (inT) | Amount found | Decision
No the Unit Commencement |& CCI Reg.no & Claim Receipt/ (in) stock (in ) eligible for of SLC
of production Date Acknowledg reimbursement
ement (in%)
i fth itk 18061201799 |_ At Claim
Panikhaiti Guwahatl PVC Pipe 10-06-13 dtd 29.07.2013 25.06.2016 to| 25-01-17 58.436.00 12,464.00 7,622.00 38,350.00 |Approved
24.06.2017
,Kamrup (M )
10 [Joyshree Powerol, .
A Diesel
Katamur,Sendurigho NI W)
pa, Changsari,Kamr Accoustisc 2 18061201059 6™ Claim, 56,055.00
up,Assam St 21-02-11 dtd 07.04.2011 zgé] (1)022(1)?7“) 01-02-18 1,30,118.00 24,420.00 16,972.00 (1Ist Pregl;sl;rsr)l Approved
(Canopy),Elec s
tronic panel
11 [Sanjay Ispat,
APt Dol Barzsxf ﬁ()ds’ 18061201098 |_ ISt Claim, 39,925.00
Govinda e 25-10-10 28.07.2010 to| 20-09-10 72,798.00 6.120.00 6,798.00 T |Approved
: Channel, dtd. 11.03.2011 } (276 days)
Temple, Guwahati-31 ; 27.07.2011
Section Steel
12 |Sanjay Ispat,
22B-23,BIP Dol Bari& F"ds’ ‘061301008 | 209 Cleim,
Govinda W 25-10-10 28.07.2011 to| 20-09-11 26,754.00 4.851.00 2,498.00 19.405.00 {Approved
. Channel, dtd. 11.03.2011
Temple,Guwahati-31 2 27.07.2012
Section Steel
13 |[SRK Metals & UPVC Pipes
Plastic Pvt Ltd, &
Opp. National Fitting, UPVC 39 Clai
Public Casing & 18241200183 oy 45,283.00
School, Lokhra,Lalun|  Screen 22-1009 1 44429.10.2009 03'7085(2” :2“’ S s ) 47100 (351 dagf TProved
g Gaon,Guwahati- Pipe,Direct i
34 action hand
pump
14 |Kaziranga Wood
Product Pvt Ltd, Plywood 5% Clai
: X aim, .
P Black board, 04-05-12 byt i 20.01.2016 to| 17-01-18 1,11,781.00 26,625.00 14,156.00 71,000.00 | Approved
Boragaon,P.o- Finik door dtd 30.06.2012 19.01.2017
Jalukbari, Dist- . IR
Kamrup (M)

»



Sl | Name & Address of | No of product Date of PMT/EM/IEM Preiod of Date of |Total premium paid| Premium in Sevice tax (in%) | Amount found | Decision
No. the Unit Commencement |& CCI Reg.no & Claim Receipt/ (in%) stock (in ) eligible for of SLC
of production Date Acknowledg reimbursement
ement (in )
15 [Kaziranga Wood
Pvt Ltd,
::crz(::::t : i 18061200334 |_6" Claim,
Black board, 04-05-12 20.01.2017 to| 17-01-18 1,16,222.00 27,562.00 15,159.00 73.501.00 [ Approved
Boragaon,P.o- Plusk dooe dtd 30.06.2012 19.01.2018 i
Jalukbari, Dist- g
Kamrup ( M) "
16 |ITC Limited, Manufacturin
Vill- Bortezpur, 5 o Soup, sll 242/IIM/PROD/ | 1* Claim, .
Rampur, Dist- A bz:nd 24-03-17 2017 DTD. |01.04.2017 to| 16-03-18 2,31,127.00 - 35,257.00 1,95.870.00 |Approved
Kamrup ( R), Assam o s 30.06.17 31.03.2018
biscuit.
17 |Sunshine Overseas PT wover 6™ Claim
,(;,)D,L,{(:,'mingaon, - s;‘;:f;::g;";f 07:09-08 | SO1201 Jos.or.2014 10| 1307-15 56.882.00 8.000.00 6.257.00 42.625.00 | Approved
t- Kamrup ( R) switching. 02.01.2015
18 |Keshari Industries, Plastic
Abhaypur,Gauripur, moulded 4 Claim
Silasudarighopa,Gu | furniture & 18241200256 8 2,49.603.00
wahati-31 Household | 100010 | 4146072010 |18.09.2013 tof 11-09-14 b ] STA03.00f 15t claim basis)| APPTOVed
. 17.03.2014
plastic
product
19 |Keshari Industries, Plastic
Abhaypur,Gauripur, moulded 5% Claim
Silasudarighopa,Gu | furniture & 18241200256 : 2,49,603.00
wahati-31 Household | >0 1 4a26.07.2010 [18:032014 10 03-12-15 SR ANI00 ; ST103.001 15 claim basis)] *PPved
g 17.03.2015
plastic
product
20 (Fena (P ) Limited. Detergent
Industrial Growth powder,
Centre,AIIDC,Chan detergent
sari, Kamrup ( R, % :
3 £ def:fgee'm 18061201922 q¢| 294 claim.
30-09-13 N 24.09.2014 | 16-03-16 1,51,634.00 39.425.00 16,694.00 95.515.00| Approved
powder 21.11.2013
: : t0 23.09.2015
premium, dish
cleaning bar,
dish cleaning
powder

> il =
7




Sl | Name & Address of | No of product Date of PMT/EM/IEM Preiod of Date of |Total premium paid| Premium in | Sevice tax (in¥) | Amount found | Decision
No the Unit Commencement | & CCI Reg.no & Claim Receipt/ (in%) stock (in 3) eligible for of SLC
of production Date Acknowledg reimbursement
ement (in%)
21 |Balaji Industry, & ik
?,/;:k,ipm, Bilasipa Allljlfe]:::lzm 24-03-12 ;f (:g};g ;(1)(3 0(5);‘1?22(2) (l) ? 7:0 04-06-17 27,146.00 12,173.00 3,305.00 11,668.00 |Approved

ra Town, Dhubri

ol

Ao



